

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

IN RE: SAMSUNG TOP-LOAD	)	
WASHING MACHINE MARKETING,	)	
SALES PRACTICES AND PRODUCT	)	
LIABILITY LITIGATION	)	
	)	MDL Case No. 17-ml-2792-D
	)	
THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO	)	
ALL ACTIONS	)	District Judge Timothy D. DeGiusti

**PLAINTIFFS’ OPPOSITION TO COUNSEL FOR *KENNEDY/ORENSTEIN*  
MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	2
A. In a class action settlement, only work that benefits the class is compensable. ....	2
1. Nagel Rice did not benefit the class. ....	3
2. The Nagel Rice cases do not support its request for fees.....	5
3. Nagel Rice’s secondary “benefit” arguments are also without merit. ....	7
B. Even assuming some benefit, the Nagel Rice fee request is deficient. ....	8
C. Samsung’s conduct in the New Jersey cases has no bearing on Nagel Rice’s entitlement to fees in this settlement.....	10
III. CONCLUSION .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. W.Va. Dep’t of Health and Human Res.*,  
532 U.S. 598 (2001)..... 7

*Ellis v. Univ. of Kansas Med.Ctr.*,  
163 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 1998) ..... 7

*Fankhouser v. XTO Ener., Inc.*,  
2012 WL 4867715 (W.D. Okla. Oct. 12, 2012) ..... 6

*Gottlieb v. Barry*,  
43 F.3d 474 (10th Cir. 1994) ..... 1, 2, 5

*In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
404 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2005) ..... 2, 6

*In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Mktg., Sales Practices & Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
914 F.3d 623 (9th Cir. 2019) ..... 8, 9

*In re Williams Companies ERIA Litigation*,  
2006 WL 5411268 (W.D. Okla. Mar. 14, 2006) ..... 6

*Stanton v. Boeing Co.*,  
327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 7

**CASES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)..... 7

Plaintiffs respectfully oppose the Motion for Attorneys' Fees and Expenses filed by the Nagel Rice law firm, counsel for the *Kennedy/Orenstein* plaintiffs (Doc. 140).
